N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
8

/
1

9

121

NOTES  TO T HE  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b)	 Adoption of SFRS(I) and IFRS (continued)

(ii)	 IFRS 15 (continued)

The Group and Company adopted IFRS 15 in its 31 March 2019 financial statements, using the
retrospective approach.

For 2017/18, the Group did not disclose the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining
performance obligations as at 31 March 2018 as well as an explanation of when the Group expects to
recognise that amount of revenue, as allowed under IFRS 1.

(iii)	 Summary of financial impact (in thousands of $)

The line items on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements that were adjusted with significant
impact arising from the application of IFRS 1 and IFRS 15 as described above are summarised below.
There were no material adjustments to the Group’s statement of cash flows arising on transition, other
than the impact on depreciation and its corresponding impact on profit before taxation as noted below.

31 March 2018
FRS

framework
as previously

reported IFRS 15 IFRS 1
IFRS

framework

The Group

Balance Sheet:
Foreign currency translation reserve (106,232) – 67,317 (38,915)
General reserve 1,192,263 (1,077) (78,430) 1,112,756
Deferred taxation 26,479 – (2,277) 24,202
Property, plant and equipment 301,028 – (13,390) 287,638
Trade debtors 267,928 (196,980) – 70,948
Contract assets – 195,667 – 195,667
Trade and other creditors 222,455 (32,536) – 189,919
Contract liabilities – 32,300 – 32,300

2017/2018

Income statement:
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 50,903 – (2,433) 48,470
Surplus on disposal of an associated

company 14,269 – 731 15,000
Taxation expense 21,154 – 413 21,567

31 March 2018

The Company

Balance Sheet:
General reserve 836,314 (1,077) (11,113) 824,124
Deferred taxation 24,560 – (2,277) 22,283
Property, plant and equipment 242,531 – (13,390) 229,141
Trade debtors 234,880 (182,227) – 52,653
Contract assets – 180,914 – 180,914
Trade and other creditors 174,187 (32,406) – 141,781
Contract liabilities – 32,170 – 32,170

S
IA

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

122

NOTES  TO T HE  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b)	 Adoption of SFRS(I) and IFRS (continued)

(iii)	 Summary of financial impact (in thousands of $) (continued)

1 April 2017
FRS

framework
as previously

reported IFRS 15 IFRS 1
IFRS

Framework

The Group

Balance Sheet:
Foreign currency translation reserve (68,048) – 68,048 –
General reserve 1,201,496 (1,077) (81,181) 1,119,238
Deferred taxation 29,106 – (2,690) 26,416
Property, plant and equipment 331,576 – (15,823) 315,753
Trade debtors 197,986 (110,482) – 87,504
Contract assets – 109,204 – 109,204
Trade and other creditors 250,353 (38,424) – 211,929
Contract liabilities – 38,223 – 38,223

The Company

Balance Sheet:
General reserve 844,675 (1,077) (13,133) 830,465
Deferred taxation 26,293 – (2,690) 23,603
Property, plant and equipment 270,189 – (15,823) 254,366
Trade debtors 167,427 (106,936) – 60,491
Contract assets – 105,660 – 105,660
Trade and other creditors 211,183 (38,377) – 172,806
Contract liabilities – 38,178 – 38,178

(c)	 Standards issued but not yet effective

New standards and amendments to standards that are effective from the Group’s financial year ending
31 March 2020 are as follows:

Description Effective from

Amendments to IAS 23: Borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation 1 April 2019
Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 April 2019
Amendments to IAS 12: Income Tax Consequences of Payments on Financial

Instruments Classified as Equity 1 April 2019
Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation 1 April 2019
Amendments to IFRS 3 and IFRS 11: Previously Held Interest in a Joint Operation 1 April 2019

[…]

with a related deferred tax asset $276,000 (2018: deferred tax asset of $72,000), were included in fair value
reserve in respect of these contracts.

The cash flows arising from the foreign currency contracts are expected to occur and enter into the
determination of profit or loss in the next financial year, and in the case of a joint venture, in the next 3 years.

S
IA

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

186

NOTES  TO T HE  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (IN THOUSANDS OF $) (continued)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all cash flow hedges are highly
effective; hence there will be no impact on profit before taxation from the cash flow hedges.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 1% weakening or strengthening of SGD exchange rate against the
USD with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only the USD currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rate.

The Group The Company
31 March 31 March

2019 2018 2019 2018

Effect of weakening of SGD against USD
Profit before taxation R1 1,469 1,352 1,225 1,216
Equity R2 (474) (602) (474) (602)

Effect of strengthening of SGD against USD
Profit before taxation R1 (1,469) (1,352) (1,225) (1,216)
Equity R2 474 602 474 602

R1 	 Sensitivity analysis on significant outstanding USD denominated monetary items.

R2 	 Sensitivity analysis on outstanding USD hedging contracts.

(b)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in the interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s short-
term deposits with the immediate holding company and banks and other interest-bearing financial assets and
financial liabilities.

As at 31 March 2019, other than those short-term deposits and borrowings, the Group has a floating rate
long-term bank loan which is re-priced quarterly.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis